

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**  
**R/CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY) NO. 2970 of**  
**2025**

**In F/FIRST APPEAL NO. 15164 of 2025**

=====

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.  
Versus  
PATEL DHARMABHAI LAVJIBHAI SINCE DECD. THROUGH LHS & ORS.

=====

Appearance:  
MS DEVANSHI K PATEL, AGP for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI**

**Date : 09/06/2025**  
**ORAL ORDER**

Rule returnable on 07.07.2025.

RINKU MALI

**(D. M. DESAI,J)**